Client/Matter No. 10022/2					
RECORDATION FO	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below:				
Name of conveying Party(ies)/Execution Date:	2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):				
ACCENTURE SAS	Name: ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GMBH				
118 AVENUE DE FRANCE PARIS F-75013	Internal Address:				
FRANCE	Street Address: Herrenacker 15				
a static of a security particles) attached?	City:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	State: CH-8200 Schaffhausen				
☐ Yes ☒ No	Country: Switzerland Zip:				
	Additional name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
3. Nature of Conveyance: Execution Date(s):June 8, 2006					
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger	☐ Joint Research Agreement				
☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Other					
4. Application or patent number(s).	nent is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
10/497,624 10/494,158 10/696,747					
10/456,765 10/614,764 10/282,723 10/457,949 10/766,738					
,					
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 8				
mailed:					
BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 320.00				
CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200	 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card. ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23- 				
(312) 321-4299 Fax	1925. Enclosed				
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)				
	8. Payment Information:				
	a. Credit Card: Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
	b. Charge fee and/or any Deficiencies to Deposit Account Number: 23-1925				
(>	Authorized User Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione				
9. Signature: Lew Lews	June 21, 2006				
/ Signature	Date				
Joel W. Benson/ejs	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 6				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Accenture SAS, a French company, having a place of business at 118 Avenue de France, Paris F-75013, France ("Assignor"), owns the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions ("Inventions") and Patent Applications listed in the Appendix to this assignment; and

WHEREAS, Accenture Global Services GmbH, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at Herrenacker 15, CH-8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland ("Assignee"), desires to own the entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions and the Patent Applications listed in the Appendix to this assignment, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained therefore in the United States or in any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent Applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents; and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and the right of Assignee to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of said Letters Patent or Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or

Page 1 of 5 -

PATENT

REEL: 017831 FRAME: 0578

Attorney Docket No. 10022-2

Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND, for the above-recited consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to

execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all

papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this Assignment,

and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required

to be done to reasonably assist Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or

assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in

connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned

hereunder; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense

of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions and patent applications, or to carry out

the terms of this Assignment, or vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, exclusive

title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned

hereunder, without further compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of Assignor

incident to such assistance and approved in writing by Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the

United States or like official of any other country to issue said Letters Patent or Patents

of the United States or any other country to Assignee, the Letters Patent or Patents to

be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee and its successors and assigns in

accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment.

- Page 2 of 5 -

REEL: 017831 FRAME: 057

Signature of Authorized Representative of Assignor **Accenture SAS**

Name:

Pierre Nanterme

Title:

President

Signature:

Date: 6

- Page 3 of 5 -

PATENT

APPENDIX Assigned Patent Applications

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
EPO	01410159.6	Dec. 7, 2001	Generating Information about TV Programs
PCT	PCT/EP02/14840	Dec. 6, 2002	Method and Apparatus for Displaying Definitions of Selected Words in a Television Program
Canada	2469645	June 7, 2004	System, Method and Article of Manufacture for Effectively Interacting with a Network User
U.S.	10/497,624	Dec. 20, 2004	Method and Apparatus for Displaying Definitions of Selected Words in a Television Program
Australia	2002356784	Dec. 6, 2002 (PCT priority)	Method and Apparatus for Displaying Definitions of Selected Words in a Television Program
EPO	01410144.8	Oct. 31, 2001	Survey of Information About a Vote
PCT	PCT/EP02/13164	Oct. 30, 2002	Survey of Information About a Vote
Canada	2468807	May 28, 2004	Survey of Information About a Vote
Ü.S.	10/494,158	Oct. 25, 2004	Survey of Information About a Vote
Australia	2002352112	Dec. 6, 2002 (PCT priority)	Survey of Information About a Vote
EPO	02354171.7	Oct. 29, 2002	Moving Virtual Advertising
U.S.	10/696,747	Oct. 29, 2003	Moving Virtual Advertising
EPO	02354093.3	June 6, 2002	Dynamic Replacement of the Face of an Actor in a Video Movie
U.S.	10/456,765	June 6, 2003	Dynamic Replacement of the Face of an Actor in a Video Movie
EPO	02354107.1	July 9, 2002	Sound Control Installation
U.S.	10/614,764	July 7, 2003	Sound Control Installation

EPO	01410143.0	October 31, 2001	Till Receipt Reader
U.S.	10/282,723	October 28, 2002	Till Receipt Reader
EPO	02354094.1	June 10, 2002	Interactive Trying-On Cubicle
U.S.	10/457,949	June 9, 2003	Interactive Trying-On Cubicle
<u> </u>			
EPO	03354007.1	Jan. 28, 2003	Determination of the Age, Identification and Sealing of a Product Containing Volatile Components
U.S.	10/766,738	Jan. 27, 2004	Determination of the Age, Identification and Sealing of a Product Containing Volatile Components
Australia	AU4200297AA	Jan. 27, 2004	Determination of the Age, Identification and Sealing of a Product Containing Volatile Components
Canada	CA2456621 AA	Jan. 27, 2004	Determination of the Age, Identification and Sealing of a Product Containing Volatile Components